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TO: 

FROM: 

CASE: 

City of Laurel Board of Appeals 

Danny Selby, Director, Department of the Fire Marshal and 
Permit Services 

Appeal Application No. 928 
425 Prince George Street 
Laurel, Maryland 20707 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

APPLICANT: 

OWNER: 

LOCATION: 

ZONE: 

REQUESTED ACTION: 

Mr. Michael Sciscenti 
425 Prince George Street 
Laurel, Maryland 20707 

Same as applicant. 

425 Prince George Street 
Laurel, Maryland 20707 

R-55, One-family Detached Zone 

Waiver of the Laurel City Code requirement for egress stairs to exterior grade and to allow 
the two as-built egress points in the basement to be sufficient for finishing the basement 
at 425 Prince George Street. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

On August 7, 2021, a building permit application (Permit No. 20220207) was submitted 
to the City of Laurel Department of the Fire Marshal and Permits Services (FMPS) for a 
residential addition to the property located at 425 Prince George Street Laurel, Maryland 



20707. On September 17, 2021, Permit No. 20220207 was issued by FMPS to the 
Applicant. During an inspection on March 11, 2022, Mr. Clifton Steed, Building Inspector 
noted that the Applicant was planning to finish the existing basement and expand the 
basement area as part of the addition. Mr. Steed informed the Applicant that if he 
continued with adding the extra space in the basement addition, it would not meet Laurel 
City Code Section 18-82.17 for an egress door leading directly to the exterior grade. The 
Applicant noted that the basement addition was planned with two exits — one via interior 
stairs and an egress window with well and ladder in one of the basement rooms. Mr. 
Steed informed the Applicant that the City had a local amendment to the International 
Residential Building Code (IRC) regarding basement improvements that required a 
basement or cellar exit door leading directly to the outside grade. The specific Laurel City 
Code section is below: 

City Code Sec. 18-82.17. IRC-18, Part2, Chapter 3, Section R311, Means of Egress, 
R311.1.1 - Means of Egress. 
(a) IRC-18 Section R-311.1.1 is added to read as follows: "Means of Egress". 
One and Two-family dwellings that undergo basement improvements for which a 
building permit is required shall have a minimum of two (2) exits. All basements 
and cellars, when provided in one- and two-family dwellings, must have a basement 
or cellar exit door leading directly to the outside grade. All habitable attics shall 
have an emergency egress window. 
(Ord. No. 1952, 2-24-20) 

On March 15, 2022, Mr. Sciscenti sent an email to the Department of FMPS requesting 
a waiver of the Laurel City Code requirement for egress directly to the exterior grade and 
to allow the two as-built egress points in the basement to be sufficient for finishing the 
basement. Mr. Sciscenti noted in the request that construction had progressed to the 
stage that the additional time and major costs associated with meeting the requirement 
would place a significant burden on him and the project. 

On Friday, March 18, 2022, the Applicant was verbally informed during a telephone call 
with Mr. Selby and Mr. Steed that FMPS would not support the request to waive City Code 
Section 18-82.17. IRC-18, Prat2, Chapter 3, Section R311, Means of Egress, R311.1.1-
Means of Egress as requested. FMPS staff and Mr. Sciscenti agreed that the basement 
matter would not prevent passing the final inspection for the addition if the basement 
remained unfinished. 

On April 20, 2022, Mr. Sciscenti filed Appeal Application No.928 with the Department of 
Economic and Community Development appealing the decision of the Department of the 
Fire Marshal and Permit Services to deny the Applicants request to waive Laurel City 
Code Section 18-82.17. 

ANALYSIS: 

The Laurel City Code allows for appeals from the Department of the Fire Marshal and 
Permit Services decisions as stated below: 



City Code Section 18-20. - Appeals from the department of the fire marshal and permit 
service's decisions. 

(a) Grounds for appeals. Any person aggrieved by and desirous of challenging a decision 
of FMPS's authority in connection with the interpretation, application, or modification of 
any provision of the Laurel City Code, chapter 18 may appeal such decision to the City of 
Laurel's Board of Appeals and subsequently to the Circuit Court for Prince George's 
County; provided that the licensee first exhausts all City of Laurel administrative avenues 
contained in this section. 

(1) The true intent of the code or the rules legally adopted thereunder have been 
incorrectly interpreted; or 
(2) The provisions of the code do not fully apply; or 
(3) An equally good or better form of construction can be used. 

(b) Procedure for taking an appeal. An appeal shall be filed with the City of Laurel's Board 
of Appeals within seven (7) calendar days from the date of the final FMPS's decision 
being appealed. The appeal shall be in writing and shall contain a detailed statement of 
the reasons in support of such appeal. 

The Applicant's original request was for the Department of FMPS to waive the Laurel City 
Code requirement which was denied; and the Applicant in turn filed Appeal Application 
No. 928 again requesting a waiver of the Laurel City Code requirement. The Appeal 
Application does not state any of the three (3) possible grounds for filing an appeal nor 
does it contain a detailed statement of the reasons in support of such appeal. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the City of Laurel Board of Appeals DENY Appeal Application No. 
928 because waiver of a Laurel City Code Section requirement is not allowed for in the 
Laurel City Code and the Application failed to meet any of the required grounds for appeal 
as outlined in Laurel City Code Section 18-20. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Appeal Application No. 928 

SUBMITTED: 

 Cr~1Danny Selb 
Director 
Department of the Fire Marshal and Permit Services 


